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Appendix | : Instrument
QUESTIONNAIRE

Dear Participants,

I would like to invite you to join in my research study entitled: “English
Study  Program  Students’  Perceptions on  Bella  (Moodle-based)
Implementation. "The aim of this study is to find English study program students’
perceptions on Bella (Moodle-based) implementation. This questionnaire covers
three aspects, there are: students’ perceptions on the familiarity of Bella in the
English Study Program, the implementation of learning use Bella, and the last is
advantages and disadvantages of learning use Bella.

Please fill in this questionnaire honestly and correctly. In this study, the
identity of your information will not be included in publication or otherwise stated
as anonymous. This questionnaire is confidential and only be used as research
data. The results of this questionnaire will not affect any assessment.

If there is anything you don’t understand in this questionnaire, you can

contact me via e-mail at erdinaherawati584 @gmail.com.

Thank you for responding to this questionnaire correctly and honestly.

Sincerely,

ErdinaHerawati
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Name

Academic Year

WA Number

Scale Meaning Code
1 Strongly Disagree SD
2 Disagree D
3 Neutral N
4 Agree A
5 Strongly Agree SA

Direction:Put a (V) mark in one of the answer selection columns.

Students’ perceptions on thefamiliarity of Bella in the English Department.

No. Statements 1 2 3 4 5
SD D SA
1. Bella is easy to know and
understand.
2. Bella is familiar to me.
3. | comprehend to study Bella as
a LMS that is used by the
lecturer to support my learning
process.
4. | can explain the use of Bella
as a LMS that is used in
learning to fellow students.
Students’ perceptions on the implementation of learning use Bella
1. The implementation of Bella is
easy to understand.
2. Bella can be accessed at any

time without any trouble.
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The usage of features on Bella
is easy to understand.

Bella can make it easier to
access learning materials
anywhere without any
problems.

| often open Bella in my spare
time to read material from the
lecturer.

The instructions for submitting
assignments in Bella are easy
to understand.

The uploading process for the
assignments given by the
lecturers in each courses in
Bella is easy to be perceived.

Advantages and disadvantages of learning use Bella

Bella is accessible with
adequate facilities and
infrastructure where 1 live.

The “chat” feature in Bella can
help me get answers to my
questions directly.

The “forum” feature in Bella
can help me get answers to my
questions directly.

Bella helped me to study
through online learning.

Bella give a lot of
improvement through online
learning.

Bella can increase my learning
motivation.

47




Appendix I1: Questionnaire Data Analysis

Students’ perceptions on thefamiliarity of Bella in the
Nama | Angkatan English Department.
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
R1 2017 5 5 5 5
R2 2017 3 4 4 5
R3 2017 4 5 4 3
R4 2017 4 4 4 3
R5 2017 3 3 4 4
R6 2017 3 3 4 4
R7 2018 3 4 4 4
R8 2018 5 5 5 4
R9 2018 5 5 5 5
R10 2018 4 4 4 4
R11 2018 3 4 4 4
R12 2018 3 4 4 4
R13 2018 5 5 5 5
R14 2018 4 4 4 4
R15 2018 4 4 4 4
R16 2018 2 4 5 5
R17 2018 4 4 4 4
R18 2018 4 4 4 3
R19 2018 3 4 4 4
R20 2018 4 4 4 4
R21 2018 3 3 3 3
R22 2019 3 4 4 3
R23 2019 4 3 4 5
R24 2019 2 3 3 3
R25 2019 3 3 3 3
R26 2019 4 4 4 2
R27 2019 4 4 4 4
R28 2019 5 4 5 5
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Students’ perceptions on the implementation of learning use Bella

Nama | Angkatan
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7
R1 2017 1 5 5 5 5 3 3
R2 2017 4 4 5 5 5 5 5
R3 2017 4 3 4 4 5 4 4
R4 2017 5 4 3 4 5 4 4
R5 2017 3 3 4 4 4 3 4
R6 2017 5 3 3 5 5 3 5
R7 2018 4 4 4 4 4 3 4
R8 2018 3 3 5 5 5 1 3
R9 2018 4 4 5 4 5 3 3
R10 2018 5 4 4 5 5 4 5
R11 2018 4 4 4 4 4 3 3
R12 2018 2 2 3 4 4 2 3
R13 2018 5 4 5 5 5 2 5
R14 2018 4 4 4 3 4 4 4
R15 2018 3 3 4 4 4 3 4
R16 2018 4 4 3 5 5 3 3
R17 2018 4 4 3 5 3 2 4
R18 2018 3 4 3 4 4 3 3
R19 2018 3 4 4 4 4 4 4
R20 2018 3 3 3 4 4 3 3
R21 2018 4 3 3 4 4 2 3
R22 2019 2 2 2 3 4 2 3
R23 2019 2 3 4 5 5 4 3
R24 2019 2 2 2 3 3 1 2
R25 2019 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
R26 2019 2 4 3 4 4 2 4
R27 2019 2 3 3 4 4 3 3
R28 2019 4 5 5 5 5 2 2
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Advantages and disadvantages of learning use Bella

Nama Angkatan
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6
R1 2017 5 5 5 5 5 3
R2 2017 4 4 4 4 4 4
R3 2017 4 5 5 3 5 4
R4 2017 2 2 3 3 4 1
R5 2017 3 4 4 3 4 3
R6 2017 4 4 3 3 3 3
R7 2018 4 4 4 4 4 4
R8 2018 5 5 5 5 5 3
R9 2018 4 3 3 2 3 2
R10 2018 5 5 4 4 4 3
R11 2018 4 4 4 3 4 3
R12 2018 3 3 3 2 3 2
R13 2018 3 5 4 3 3 2
R14 2018 2 2 4 3 3 3
R15 2018 3 3 3 3 3 3
R16 2018 5 5 4 4 5 3
R17 2018 4 4 4 4 4 3
R18 2018 4 4 4 4 3 3
R19 2018 4 3 4 4 4 3
R20 2018 3 3 3 2 4 3
R21 2018 3 3 3 3 3 3
R22 2019 3 3 2 3 3 2
R23 2019 5 5 3 3 3 2
R24 2019 4 2 3 2 2 1
R25 2019 3 3 3 3 3 3
R26 2019 4 4 3 3 3 2
R27 2019 3 3 4 3 3 3
R28 2019 5 5 4 4 5 3
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